
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:227
ANSWERED ON:19.02.2003
HEPATITIS `B` VACCINATION
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE;DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the first pilot project of Hepatitis-`B` vaccination has been started in February, 2003;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and location- wise;

(c) whether training has been made available to the concerned States;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the manner in which the project is to be implemented;

(f) whether the Government are likely to take help of Non- Government organizations in this regard; and

(g) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SMT. SUSHMA SWARAJ)

(a)to(e): Sir, the pilot project of Hepatitis-B Vaccination was officially launched by the Hon`ble Prime Minister on 10th June, 2002. The project is to be implemented in 15 cities in the first phase and 32 districts in the second phase. Details are at Annexure I and II. The training of Master Trainers, Medical Officers and Vaccine Handlers has been completed in most cities except in Kanpur, Lucknow and Patna. The details of training in these 15 cities are at Annexure III.

(f)&(g): The pilot project under RCH Programme was sanctioned to Yuvak Pratishthan at a total cost of Rs.35.00 lacs for Immunization against Hepatitis `B`, Project Area- Mumbai to vaccinate about I lakh children.

Annexure-I

Sr. No. State Cities

1.                  Delhi                Delhi

2..                 U.P.                 Lucknow

3.                  Maharashtra          Pune

4.                  A.P.                 Hyderabad

5. Tamil Nadu Chennai
6.                  Karnataka            Bangalore

7                  Rajasthan            Jaipur

8.                  Gujarat              Ahmedabad

9.                  Gujarat              Baroda
10.                 Maharashtra          Mumbai
11.                 M.P.                 Bhopal
12.                 M.P.                 Indore
13. West Bengal Kolkatta


14.                 Bihar                Patna
15.                 U.P.                 Kanpur

ANNEXURE-II

Sl. No.     State             Name of Districts

1. Tamil Nadu Madurai
    Nilgiri
    Virudhnagar
    Ramanathapuram

2.          Kerala            Alapuzzha
    Eranakulam
    Pathamithan

3. Karnataka Kodagu (Kurg)
    Shimoga
    Mysore

4.          A.P.              Chittoor
    Vijzzyanagar

5.          Goa               Goa
6.          Maharashtra       Ratnagiri
    Chandrapur
    Satara

7          M.P.              Balaghat

8.          Orissa            Sudergarh

9.          Punjab            Ropar
    Hoshiarpur
10.         Haryana           Panchkula
    Ambala
11.         H.P.              Hamirpur
    Solan
12.         Uttranchal        Nainital
13.         Pondicherry       Pondicherry
14.         Lakshdweep        Lakshdweep
15.         Assam             Jorhat
    Sibsagar
16.         J & K             Rajouri
    Udhampur
17.         Gujarat           Surat

ANNEXURE-III

Training Programme in Hepatitis B Project in 15 cities

City Medical Officers Vaccinators

Mumbai              500                  1250
Vadodara            21                   98
Bhopal              100                  300
Indore              120                  125
Ahmedabad           83                   212
Pune                65                   231
Kanpur              90                   210
Lucknow             100                  300
Delhi               250                  300
Jaipur              30                   104
Chennai             134                  696


Hyderabad           69                   300
Bangalore           150                  500
Kolkatta            250                  300
Patna               100                  300

Patna,Kanpur and Lucknow had deferred the training due to preoccupation with Pulse Polio Programme.
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